
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Blanchard (Vice-Chair), Kirk, 

R Watson, Moore, Simpson-Laing, Scott and Taylor 
 

Date: Monday, 26 November 2007 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex 2 to Appendix B to agenda item 5 
(York Racecourse – Application for Lease Extension and 
Amendments), on the grounds that it contains information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of particular persons. This 
information is classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the remit of the Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling In) may do so.  The deadline for registering is 5:00 pm 
on Friday, 23 November 2007. 
 



 

4. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 

January 2007. 
 

5. York Racecourse – Application For Lease 
Extension And Amendments   

(Pages 7 - 26) 

 To consider the decision of the Executive on the above item, 
which has been called in by Councillors Scott, Merrett, Fraser, 
Gunnell and King in accordance with the provisions of the 
Council’s Constitution.  A cover report is attached setting out the 
reasons for the call-in, the remit and powers of Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Calling In) in relation to the call-in 
procedure, together with the original report and decision of the 
Executive. 
 

6. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name : Fiona Young 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone : 01904 551027 

• E-mail : Fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 



 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting.  Contact 
details are set out above. 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  The meeting 
will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue with an induction hearing 
loop.  We ca
[...]
h they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 8 JANUARY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KIRK (CHAIR), MERRETT (VICE-
CHAIR), BLANCHARD, HYMAN, LIVESLEY, 
D'AGORNE (SUBSTITUTE) AND HOLVEY 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS CUTHBERTSON AND HILL 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The Chair invited Members to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. 
Cllr Merrett declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 3, as his daughter 
has or has had swimming lessons at the Barbican and Edmund Wilson 
pools, and is a member of York Baths Club.  

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

Mr Crowe spoke as a resident of York regarding Agenda Item 3, York West 
Swimming Facilities. He stated that he accepted that the preferred option 
was Oaklands, but raised his concerns regarding the fact that the proposal 
was only for a five-lane pool. He stated that a six lane pool could be put on 
the site and that it could be funded through the available budget. He also 
raised concerns about the University proposals and the timescales 
involved. He stated that the drawings in the documentation were not to 
scale and he had asked for scale drawings but these had not been 
available. He requested that the item be referred back to the Executive for 
consideration.       

6. YORK WEST SWIMMING FACILITIES - CALLED-IN DECISION FROM 

EXECUTIVE  

Members considered the decision on York West Swimming Facilities from 
the meeting of the Executive on 19 December 2006. This had been called-
in by Councillors Evans, Smallwood and B Watson in accordance with the 
requirements of the Council’s Constitution. A cover report was attached 
setting out the reasons for the call-in, the remit and powers
[...]
he facilities 
would not be as good as they are currently, e.g. for spectators, and that 
the assets of the centre of the city were being transferred to the west of the 
city. 

Members discussed the issue of the size of the proposed pool in terms of it 
being five or six lanes, and officers clarified that the feasibility study carried 
out was for a five lane pool and this is seen as being adequate, and is 
effective and efficient use of the capital available. They clarified that the 
drawings referred to by Mr Crowe are pictorial only and are not to scale. 
The consultation was discussed, and officers responded to the issues 
raised stating that the consultation was city-wide as responses had been 
received via the website and the Talkabout panel, as well as the 
consultation to the five wards in the West of the city. 
Members discussed the provision for swimming lessons and officers stated 
that the provision of a five-lane pool rather than a six-lane pool would not 
affect the provision of school swimming lessons. The detail of the interim 
arrangements for York Baths Club would be discussed with them. 
Members discussed the proposals for the University and the outcome of 
the Public Inquiry, and officers clarified that the outcome of the above was 
not connected in any way to the proposals for the Oaklands site.  

Page 4



Cllr Merrett proposed a motion to approve Option (b) of the report and refer 
the matter back to the Executive for consideration, for the five-lane and six-
lane issue to be looked at, and for a proper city wide consultation on the 
overall pool strategy to be carried out. This motion was seconded by Cllr 
Blanchard. 
This motion was lost on being put to the vote. 
Members requested that their votes be recorded, which were as follows: 
For : Cllrs Merrett, Blanchard and D’Agorne 
Against : Cllrs Holvey, Kirk, Hyman and Livesley  

Cllr Livesley proposed a motion to approve Option (a) of the report, which 
was seconded by Cllr Hyman. 

RESOLVED: That Option (a) of the report be approved; to confirm 
the decision of the Executive. 

REASON: The Scrutiny Management Committee does not 
believe there is any basis for reconsideration. 

Members requested that their votes be recorded, which were as follows: 
For : Cllrs Kirk, Hyman, Livesley and Holvey 
Against : Cllrs Merrett, Blanchard and D’Agorne 

    

Cllr Kirk, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.05 pm and finished at 7.40 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling – In)  

26 November 2007 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

YORK RACE COURSE – APPLICATION FOR LEASE 
EXTENSION AND AMENDMENTS – CALLED-IN 
DECISION FROM EXECUTIVE 

 
 

Summary  
 

1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decision 
made by the Executive relating to York Racecourse – Application 
for Lease Extension and Amendments.  It also explains the 
powers and role of Scrutiny Management Committee (Call-In) 
[SMC] in relation to dealing with the call-in. 

  
Background 

 
2. At the meeting of the Executive held on 20 November 2007, the 

decision set out at Appendix A to this report was made.  
 

3. Subsequent to that decision, Councillors Scott, Merrett, Fraser, 
Gunnell and King then called-in the decision for review by SMC 
(Calling -In) in accordance with the constitutional requirements 
for post-decision call-in. The reasons given for the call-in are as 
follows:- 

 
(a) The Executive should have referred the lease back to 

Officers for further negotiation and/or should have 
ensured that monies were earmarked from the monies 
received to ensure that the issues raised by the Shadow 
Executive were addressed.  

 
Consultation  
 
4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the 

calling-in Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at 
the Call-In meeting, as appropriate.   

 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



Options 
 
5. The following options are available to SMC (Calling-In) in 

relation to dealing with this call-in in relation to the constitutional 
and legal requirements under the Local Government Act 2000: 

 
(a) to confirm the decision of the Executive in the sense that 

SMC (Calling-In) does not believe there is any basis for 
reconsideration. If this option is chosen the decision 
takes effect from the date of the SMC (Calling-In) 
meeting; 

(b) to refer it back to the decision taker to reconsider or 
amend in part their decision (ie: the provisional Executive 
(Calling-In) meeting on 27 November 2007). 

 
Analysis 
 
6. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the basis 

of the decision made by the Executive and form a view on 
whether there is a basis for reconsideration of that decision.  

 
Corporate Priorities 
 

7. The issues in this report do not relate to the council’s current 
Corporate Priorities for Improvement. 

 
Implications 

 

8. There are no known implications in relation to the following in 
terms of dealing with the specific matter before Members, 
namely to determine and handle the call-in. 

 
Risk Management 
 
9. There are no risk management implications associated with the 

call in of this matter. 
 

Recommendations 
 

10. Members are asked to consider the call-in and reasons for it and 
decide whether they wish to confirm the decision made by the 
Executive or refer it back to them for reconsideration. 

 
Reason: 
 To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Contact details: 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Colin Langley 
Interim Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Report Approved � Date 21/11/07 

Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
01904 551030 
email: 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 

All  Wards Affected:   
Micklegate, Dringhouses and Woodthorpe  
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 

 
Annexes 
Appendix A – decision of the Executive – 20 November 2007 
Appendix B - Executive report – 20 November 2007 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



         APPENDIX A 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Option A be approved, that is: 

a) to surrender the existing lease for the Racecourse in 
favour of a new 99 year lease, from 2008; 
b) to include the remaining 3 acres of the West 
Enclosure in the lease, subject to the results of advertising 
under Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972; 
c)  to increase the number of permitted Race Days as of 
right to 20, with any others to be subject to approval by the 
Head of Parks and Open Spaces, in consultation with 
Officers in City Strategy; 
d) to add the ‘Ascot Bend’ to the race track, in exchange 
for land on the Tadcaster Road straight; 
e) to allow up to 10 days for the erection of hospitality 
marquees and 4 days for removal, instead of the current 
‘Race Week’, subject to the approval of the Head of Parks 
and Open Spaces. 

  
REASON: To ensure that York Racecourse maintains its position amongst the 

top courses in the country, whilst at the same time continuing to be 
a valued local amenity that plays a valuable role in the economic 
development of the City and brings benefits in a manner that is 
acceptable to the residents of York. 

  
(ii) That Officers be asked to investigate further options for 
providing a set of temporary toilets, including bringing back into use 
the existing toilet block on Knavesmire Road, on major Race Days. 

  
REASON: In order to address Ward Members’ suggestions in this regard and 

in view of the fact that the Race Committee are not willing to 
provide toilets in the Scarcroft Hill area and that there is no budget 
provision for the estimated £8k cost of providing and servicing 
toilets for the main race meetings. 

  
 (iii) That the other issues raised by Members be kept under 

review and addressed as part of any proposed changes to licensing 
arrangements and planning permissions and / or during traffic 
management reviews. 

  
REASON: To ensure that these matters are dealt with in an appropriate 

context. 
  
 (iv) That any further refinement of the ‘off course’ race 

management arrangements - which may involve additional cost - be 

Page 11



submitted as a revenue growth bid as part of the annual budget 
build process. 

  
REASON: To ensure that adequate funding arrangements are in place before 

any changes are agreed. 
 

Page 12



 

 Appendix B 

 

   

 
Executive 20 November 2007 
 
Report of the Corporate Landlord and Director of Learning, Culture and 
Children’s Services 
 

York Racecourse – Application For Lease Extension And 
Amendments 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 The Racecourse is let by virtue of a 99 year ground lease from January 1957.  
This report is to enable Members to consider a request from the Race 
Committee to extend the lease to 99 years, from 2008, to include permanent 
rights to retain the ‘Ascot Bend’ and make other changes to update the lease. 

2 The reason for this report coming to members now is because with less than 50 
years remaining on the lease it is not financially prudent for the York Race 
Committee to borrow further funds with which to develop and maintain their 
facilities to the highest order.  An agreement on an extended lease will allow 
such investment to continue.   

 Background 

3 The current position 

a) The plan at Annex 1 shows the area subject to the 1957 lease by black 
hatch.  The Race Committee have invested significantly in this area, 
including building the new Ebor, Knavesmire and County stands. As this is 
a ground lease, the buildings are the tenant’s property, to maintain  for the 
period of the lease. 

b) In addition to this area, the lease permits the Race Committee to; 

i) Retain and maintain the Racecourse 

ii) Construct and retain the Totalisator in the public part of the West 
Enclosure, opposite the main 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(CALLING IN) 

DATE 26 NOVEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BLANCHARD (VICE-CHAIR, IN 
THE CHAIR), KIRK, R WATSON, MOORE (present 
during agenda item 5 only - Minute 5 refers), 
SIMPSON-LAING, SCOTT, TAYLOR AND HUDSON 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR CLLR GALVIN) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR GALVIN 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal or prejudicial interests which they had in the business on the 
agenda.  Cllr Hudson declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 (York Racecourse – Application for Lease Extension and 
Amendments), as a member of York Racecourse. 
 

2. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex 2 to Appendix B to agenda 
item 5 (York Racecourse, Application for Lease Extension 
and Amendments), on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons, which is classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.   
 
Cllr Merrett, as one of the Calling-in Members and Ward Member for 
Micklegate Ward, addressed the meeting in support of the calling-in.  He 
re-iterated the comments made by the Shadow Executive on the York 
Racecourse item at their meeting on 14 November, in particular the need 
to address the public order and traffic issues arising in residential areas as 
a result of activities at the Racecourse.  He stated that the opportunity to 
address these issues as part of negotiations over the lease should not be 
missed and asked the SMC either to initiate a scrutiny review to look at 
how negotiations should be handled or to advise the Executive to adopt 
the Shadow Executive’s recommendations. 
 
 



4. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Management 

Committee (Calling In) held on 8 January 2007 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
5. CALLED IN DECISION: YORK RACECOURSE – APPLICATION FOR 

LEASE EXTENSION AND AMENDMENTS  

 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the decision of 
the Executive, at their meeting on 20 November 2007, regarding a request 
from the Race Committee to extend and amend their lease of York 
Racecourse.  Members were reminded that the Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling In) had the option either to confirm the decision of the 
Executive (Option A) or to refer it back to the Executive for further 
consideration (Option B). 
 
Full details of the Executive’s decision were attached as Appendix A to the 
report. The original report to the Executive, on which their decision had 
been based, was attached as Appendix B.  In summary, the Executive had 
decided: 

• to grant the extension and amendments to the lease; 

• to ask Officers to  investigate options for providing a set of 
temporary toilets on major race days; 

• to keep the other issues raised by ward members under review and 
addressed as part of any proposed changes to licensing 
arrangements and planning permissions and / or during traffic 
management reviews; 

• that any further refinement of the ‘off course’ race management 
arrangements be submitted as a revenue growth bid. 

 
This decision had been called in by Cllrs Scott, Merrett, Fraser, Gunnell 
and King, for the following reasons: 
“The Executive should have referred the lease back to Officers for further 
negotiation and / or should have ensured that monies were earmarked 
from the monies received to ensure that the issues raised by the Shadow 
Executive were addressed.” 
 
After a full discussion, which took into account the comments made by Cllr 
Merrett as a Calling-in Member, Cllr Scott moved, and Cllr Simpson-Laing 
seconded, the following motion: 
 
“That Option B be approved and the decision referred back to the 
Executive for further consideration, with the recommendation that the 
Executive: 
(i) Refer the lease back to Officers for further negotiations, in order to: 

a) Seek an automatic allocation from the lease income to cover ward 
matters, including: 

• toilets; 

• policing; 

• local traffic management; 



• benefits for residents by means of a reduced cost of entry to the 
Racecourse for York Card holders. 

b) Investigate the possibility of providing access to the Racecourse 
from the southern side of the site. 

(ii) Agree, if it is found to be inappropriate to deal with these issues via 
the lease, on a sum of income from the lease to be automatically set aside 
to address the ward matters in Micklegate specified in (i)a) above.” 
 
Cllr Taylor then proposed, and Cllr Scott agreed, that the motion be 
amended to include the following additional recommendation to the 
Executive: 
“Ask Officers to investigate measures being taken in other cities to deal 
with public order issues arising from sporting events.” 
 
The motion, as amended, was then debated and voted upon.  The result of 
the vote was 5 for the motion and 3 against.  It was therefore  
 
RESOLVED: “That Option B be approved and the decision referred back to 

the Executive for further consideration, with the 
recommendation that the Executive: 

 
(i) Refer the lease back to Officers for further 
negotiations, in order to: 

a) Seek an automatic allocation from the lease 
income to cover ward matters, including: 

• toilets; 

• policing; 

• local traffic management; 

• benefits for residents by means of a reduced 
cost of entry to the Racecourse for York Card 
holders. 

b) Investigate the possibility of providing access to 
the Racecourse from the southern side of the 
site. 

 
(ii) Agree, if it is found to be inappropriate to deal with 
these issues via the lease, on a sum of income from the 
lease to be automatically set aside to address the ward 
matters in Micklegate specified in (i)a) above. 

 
(iii) Ask Officers to investigate measures being taken in 
other cities to deal with public order issues arising from 
sporting events. 

 
REASON: The SMC is of the view that the Executive decision should be 

re-considered to take into account the issues raised by the 
Calling-in Members. 

 
 
 
P Blanchard, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.20 pm]. 



 


